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Re: Tax status of water conservation equipment sales and services
Our File Number LR-05-049

This is in response of your request for verification as to the taxability of the
transactions listed in your correspondence. I have scanned your fact scenario and
transactions into this letter, followed by our response.

“One of our clients is currently reviewing a business opportunity in a new entity (Company
W) that is involved in the conservation of water. Company W would be involved in
conservation of irrigation water on commercial and residential properties throughout the
State of Oklahoma through the implementation of performance contracts in which certain
equipment is purchased solely for the conservation of irrigation water. The equipment
would allow Company W to monitor local climactic events, including precipitation, and
adjust irrigation cycles based on actual evaporation and transpiration within the micro-
climate on the property. My client believes that research data supports substantial
reductions in irrigation water use due to this equipment and operating methodology.

Company W would like verification of the following:

1. The resale of equipment, services and supplies by Company W to its customers to be
used solely in conservation of water under performance contracts would be taxable in
Oklahoma unless its customers presents a resale certificate and resells the equipment in
the regular course of business or presents an agricultural exemption permit or the sales
is made to an irrigation district.

Our response: Your assertion is correct if Company W is acting as a vendor making sales
for resale. However, if Company W is acting as a contractor fulfilling performance
contracts, then it would be considered the consumer/user and must pay sales tax on all
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taxable services and tangible personal property, including materials, supplies, and
equipment used in the performance of its contract. Additionally, separately stated service
charges for monitoring systems constitute a service which is not subject to sales tax. See
Commission Rule 710:65-1-7, 710:65-19-55, 710:65-19-56, 710:65-19-158, 710:65-13-15
and Oklahoma Statute Title 82 Section 277.1 and 277.17 enclosed.

2. Water conservation performance contracts, which include the sale of water, would not
be taxable in Oklahoma as long as the performance contracts do not include the lease of
equipment.

Our response: As stated above, a contractor is considered the consumer/user and must pay
sales tax at the time of purchase or lease of equipment. Additionally, the sale of water is
taxable in Oklahoma unless it is sold by a public water utility. See O.S. 17-151 and 17-
151.1

3. Fees charged by Company W related to the management services of the irrigation water
equipment solely to maximize water conservation would not be taxable in Oklahoma as
long as the management services do not include the lease of equipment.

Our response: As stated in response to number 1, charges for services are not taxable if
separately stated on the invoice from the sale or lease of tangible personal property. See
Commission Rule 710:65-19-158 and 710:65-19-159 enclosed.

Please be advised that this ruling is based on Commission Rules and Oklahoma Statues
stated above. The specific fact scenario and transactions presented in your letter have
never been addressed by this agency. A request was made by telephone to submit
examples and copies of contracts in order to make a definitive determination regarding the
transactions listed in the above. If you desire a definitive response please submit
documentation including contracts, invoices and release forms, etc.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of March 25,
2005. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally
relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have
been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law.
If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Oklahoma Tax Commission
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renda J. Sullivan
Tax Policy Analyst
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